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December 9, 2021 

 

                    Advice Letter 6361-E 

 

Sidney Bob Dietz II 

Director Regulatory Relations 

c/o Megan Lawson 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U 

P.O. Box 770000 

San Francisco, CA 94177 

 

Subject: PG&E Request to Update the 2020-22 Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Revenue 

Requirements and Approve the Second Restatement of the Charter for the Diablo 

Canyon Independent Safety Committee in Compliance with Decision 21-09-003 

 

Dear Mr. Dietz:  

 

Advice Letter 6361-E is effective as of November 10, 2021. 

 

Please see Appendix for more detail on Energy Division’s technical review and findings. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

 

Simon Baker,  

Director of Cost, Rates & Planning 

Energy Division, California Public Utilities Commission 

 

cc:  PG&E Tariff Unit (PGETariffs@pge.com)  

Stuart Rubio (SHR8@pge.com)  

John L. Geesman (john@dicksongeesman.com)  

Franz Cheng, CPUC Energy Division (Franz.Cheng@cpuc.ca.gov) 

David Zizmor, CPUC Energy Division (David.Zizmor@cpuc.ca.gov) 

Antonio Carrejo, CPUC Legal Division (antonio.carrejo@cpuc.ca.gov)  
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mailto:john@dicksongeesman.com
mailto:Franz.Cheng@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:David.Zizmor@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:antonio.carrejo@cpuc.ca.gov


 

 

 

2 
 

Appendix:  Energy Division Technical Review and Findings 

 

Background 

The Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant (DCPP) Units 1 and 2 is a 2,250 megawatt nuclear 

power facility, owned by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), that has been in operation 

since 1985.  The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has jurisdiction over the licensing, 

safety, and operational aspects of all nuclear power plants in the United States as well as the 

radiological and technical aspects of decommissioning.  However, the CPUC has jurisdiction 

related to electric cost issues, such as ratepayer funding of and disbursement from 

decommissioning trust funds.1   

 

Under all NRC operating licenses, once a nuclear plant ceases generating power, it must be 

decommissioned.  Decommissioning is defined by federal regulation as the safe removal of a 

facility from service along with the reduction of residual radioactivity to a level that permits 

termination of the NRC operating license.2  Decommissioning is intended to restore a nuclear 

facility to such a condition that it presents no risk to public health and safety or the environment.  

Decommissioning of DCPP will begin following its scheduled closure in 2025.3 

 

In preparation for a plant’s eventual decommissioning, all nuclear plant owners must maintain 

decommissioning trust funds to ensure sufficient amounts will be available to decommission 

their facilities.  Every three years, the CPUC examines the amounts needed in the trusts to 

complete decommissioning in the Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Triennial Proceeding 

(NDCTP).  That amount is called the Decommissioning Cost Estimate (DCE).  The most 

recently approved DCE for DCPP Units 1 & 2 occurred on September 9, 2021 when the CPUC 

approved a $3.899 billion DCE in Decision (D.) 21-09-003.  

 

The Diablo Canyon Independent Safety Committee 

The CPUC created the Diablo Canyon Independent Safety Committee (DCISC) in Decision (D.) 

88-12-083 as part of the overall settlement of ratemaking issues for the Diablo Canyon Nuclear 

Power Plant (DCPP), which is owned and operated by Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

(PG&E).  The DCISC is an independent, three-member committee responsible for monitoring 

the safety of PG&E’s operation of DCPP.  The DCISC’s budget is paid out of PG&E’s revenues 

and charged to PG&E’s ratepayers.4  D.88-12-083 established the qualifications and procedures 

for appointment of members to the DCISC and defined the scope of the Committee’s operations 

and responsibilities in its charter.5 

 

On October 24, 2006, the DCISC submitted Application (A.) 06-10-024 proposing a restated 

DCISC charter which updated the scope and responsibilities of the Committee, member 

 
1 California Public Utilities Code, Section 8321, et seq. 
2 See 10 Code of Federal Regulations 50.2. 
3 D.18-01-022, Ordering Paragraph 1. 
4 D.88-12-083, Appendix C, Paragraph 16. 
5 D.88-12-083, Appendix C, Attachment A. 
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qualifications and compensation, and conflict of interest guidelines, among other things.  The 

CPUC adopted the restated charter in D.07-01-028 on January 25, 2007.  

 

On September 9, 2021, the CPUC issued D.21-09-003, approving a settlement agreement in 

PG&E’s 2018 NDCTP.  In addition to updating the DCE for Diablo Canyon and determining the 

reasonableness of a variety of 2016-17 expenses, the approved settlement determined that the 

DCISC charter “should be amended to extend its oversight role on nuclear safety matters until all 

spent nuclear fuel has been transferred from the spent fuel pools to the [Independent Spent Fuel 

Storage Installation (ISFSI)].”6  Ordering Paragraph 3 of D.21-09-003 directs PG&E to “submit 

any Advice Letter(s) within 30 days of the effective date of this decision to implement the 

specific terms of the Settlement Agreement approved in this decision.” 

 

At a public meeting held on February 12, 2020, the DCISC adopted a Second Restatement of the 

Charter for the DCISC that had been proposed and discussed as part of that meeting’s agenda.7 

 

PG&E submitted AL 6361-E on October 11, 2021, providing “updated revenue requirements for 

[the Humboldt Nuclear Power Plant] and DCPP in accordance with the terms of the decision” as 

well as the “Second Restatement of the Charter for the Diablo Canyon Independent Safety 

Committee” which extends the DCISC’s “oversight role on nuclear safety matters until all spent 

nuclear fuel has been transferred…to the ISFSI.”  The aforementioned Charter is the same one 

adopted by the DCISC on February 12, 2020. 

 

Protest and Reply 
 

AL 6361-E was protested by the Alliance for Nuclear Responsibility (A4NR) on October 28, 

2021, within the 20-day protest period.  In its protest, A4NR recommends “that the Commission 

require the following provision be added to the Second Restatement of the DCISC Charter: 

‘I.B(4) No person shall be eligible to serve more than two terms as a member of the [Diablo 

Canyon Independent Safety] Committee.”  A4NR did not object to any other provisions of the 

Charter, nor did it object to any other part of the advice letter.  

 

PG&E filed a response to A4NR’s protest on November 4, 2021.  In that response, PG&E 

countered that while it “takes no position on the length of service that is appropriate for a DCISC 

member…[it] requests that the Protest be denied on the grounds that this advice letter process is 

an inappropriate forum for determining the matter [as the] sole purpose of Advice 6361-E is to 

implement the terms of the Settlement” which does not include “term limits” for DCISC 

members. 

 

 

Discussion and Disposition 
 

 
6 D.21-09-003, Appendix A - Settlement Agreement, section 9.4. 
7 Diablo Canyon Independent Safety Committee Thirtieth Annual Report on the Safety of Diablo Canyon Nuclear 

Power Plant Operations July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020, Exhibit H, available at 

https://www.dcisc.org/download/library/annual-reports/30th-annual-report-10.pdf.  

https://www.dcisc.org/download/library/annual-reports/30th-annual-report-10.pdf
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A4NR’s protest argues that the Second Restatement of the DCISC Charter offered for adoption 

in AL 6361-E should include a clause limiting member service time to no more than two terms 

on the Committee. Though A4NR believes use of the DCISC’s Charter is “a good faith effort” 

on PG&E’s part, it nonetheless “believes the Commission should modify the proposed Charter to 

better meet the needs of the public as the Diablo Canyon plant accelerates its move into 

decommissioning.”8  A4NR’s term limit proposal is based on “the 7-year term limit the U.S. 

Nuclear Regulatory Commission applies to assignments of its resident safety inspectors to a 

particular plant.”9 

 

The CPUC, however, agrees with PG&E that “this advice letter process is an inappropriate 

forum for determining”10 whether to add a term limit clause to the Charter. Section 9.4 of the 

settlement agreement approved by D.21-09-003 only states the Charter “should be amended to 

extend its oversight role on nuclear safety matters until all spent nuclear fuel has been transferred 

from the spent fuel pools to the [Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI)];”11 it 

makes no mention of term limits.  Moreover, A4NR was a party to the settlement agreement and 

had ample opportunity to propose DCISC term limit language during settlement negotiations.  

Since the Second Restatement of the DCISC Charter included in AL 6361-E implements the 

terms of Section 9.4 of the settlement to which both PG&E and A4NR were parties, the CPUC 

will not expand the scope of those terms after the fact. 

 

 

Based on the foregoing, Energy Division rejects A4NR’s protest and approves PG&E AL 6361-

E. 

 
8 A4NR Protest; October 28, 2021, p. 1. 
9 Id. At 2. 
10 PG&E Reply to A4NR Protest; November 4, 2021, p. 2. 
11 D.21-09-003, Appendix A - Settlement Agreement, section 9.4. 



 

   
 

 
Sidney Bob Dietz II 

Director 

Regulatory Relations 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

77 Beale St., Mail Code B13U 

P.O. Box 770000 

San Francisco, CA  94177 

 

Fax: 415-973-3582 

 
 
October 11, 2021 
 
 
Advice 6361-E 
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company U 39 E) 
 
 

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject: Update to the 2020-2022 Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Revenue 

Requirements and Request for Approval of Second Restatement of the 
Charter for the Diablo Canyon Independent Safety Committee in 
Compliance with Decision 21-09-003  

Purpose 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits its updated 2020-2022 
revenue requirement for nuclear decommissioning in accordance with Ordering 
Paragraph (OP) 3 of Decision (D.) 21-09-003.  In addition, PG&E requests approval of 
the Second Restatement of the Charter for the Diablo Canyon Independent Safety 
Committee (DCISC). 

Background 

On December 13, 2018, PG&E filed with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC 
or Commission) its 2018 Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Triennial Proceeding (NDCTP) 
Application (A).18-12-008.  In A.18-12-008 PG&E requested, among other items, the 
authorization of a revised nuclear decommissioning revenue requirement effective 
January 1, 2020.  On January 10, 2020, PG&E along with numerous other parties filed a 
Settlement Agreement (Settlement) in the proceeding, which Settlement, among other 
items, included adjustments to PG&E’s proposed nuclear decommissioning revenue 
requirement.   

D.21-09-003, issued September 10, 2021, accepted the Settlement’s nuclear 
decommissioning revenue requirement for Humboldt Bay Power Plant Unit 3 (HBPP) but 
modified the Settlement with respect to the proposed nuclear decommissioning revenue 
requirement for Diablo Canyon Power Plant Unit 1 and Unit 2 (DCPP).  The Decision 
ordered PG&E to file an advice letter within 30 days of the effective date of the Decision 
to implement the specific terms of the Settlement approved in the Decision.1  This advice 

 
1 D.21-09-003, OP 3. 
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letter provides updated revenue requirements for HBPP and DCPP in accordance with 
the terms of the Decision. 

Additionally, the Settlement concluded that it was reasonable to amend the DCISC 
Charter  to extend its oversight role on nuclear safety matters until all spent nuclear fuel 
has been transferred from the spent fuel pools to the ISFSI.2  This advice letter submits 
for Commission approval the Second Restatement of the Charter for the Diablo Canyon 
Independent Safety Committee (Second Restatement), which makes that change.   

Revenue Requirement  

The Decision approved an estimated revenue requirement for HBPP of $3.9 million, to be 
adjusted to reflect the actual December 31, 2020 nuclear decommissioning trust fund 
balances.3  The HBPP nuclear decommissioning trust fund market value as of December 
31, 2020 was $170.1 million.  Updating PG&E’s analysis using the December 31, 2020 
trust fund balance results in a $0 contribution to the HBPP nuclear decommissioning trust, 
and therefore a $0 updated revenue requirement.  In support of this advice letter, PG&E 
is providing workpapers for the HBPP Unit 3 annual funding calculations as Attachment 
1. 

The Settlement had proposed a DCPP fixed annual revenue requirement of $112.5 
million, inclusive of RF&U, to be recovered from customers over an eight-year period 
January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2027.  However, the Decision instead adopted 
an annual revenue requirement of $112.5 million to begin “no earlier than 90 days from 
the effective date of this decision, through no later than December 31, 2029.”4  This 
modification of the Settlement results in no DCPP revenue requirement, and no 
associated nuclear decommissioning trust contribution, in 2020 and 2021.  The 2022 
DCPP revenue requirement will be $112.5 million.   

 

 

 

 

 
2 D.21-09-003, Finding of Fact 66.  The Commission approved the establishment of the DCISC 

in D. 88-12-083 for the purpose of assessing the safety of DCPP operations and suggesting 
any recommendations for safe operation. 

3 In order to contribute to the tax qualified nuclear decommissioning trust, PG&E is required to 
obtain a new Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Schedule of Ruling Amounts using trust fund 
balances as of the most recent year-end.  (Treas. Reg. §1.468A-3(h)(2)(vii)(D).   

4 D.21-09-003, Finding of Fact 42. 
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The updated 2020-2022 annual nuclear decommissioning revenue requirements are as 
follows: 

Annual Revenue Requirements ($ millions) 

 2020 2021 2022 

Diablo Canyon Power 
Plant Unit 1 and Unit 2 

Nuclear 
Decommissioning $0 $0 $112.5 

Humboldt Bay Power 
Plant Unit 3 Nuclear 
Decommissioning $0 $0 $0 

Second Restatement of the Charter for the Diablo Canyon Independent Safety 
Committee  

As stated above, the Settlement contemplated that the DCISC Charter would be 
amended.  Attachment 2 is a redlined version of the Second Restatement.  In accordance 
with the terms of the Settlement, the Second Restatement provides that the DCISC will 
terminate its review of safety of operations upon further order of the CPUC or upon the 
date of successful completion of the transfer of all nuclear fuel from both Diablo Canyon 
Spent Fuel Pools to the ISFSI. Attachment 3 is a copy of the Second Restatement as 
adopted by the DCISC. 

On behalf of the DCISC, PG&E requests that the Commission approve the Second 
Restatement. 5   

This submittal would not increase any current rate or charge, cause the withdrawal of 
service, or conflict with any rate schedule or rule. 

Protests 

***Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, PG&E is currently unable to receive protests or 
comments to this advice letter via U.S. mail or fax. Please submit protests or 
comments to this advice letter to EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov and 
PGETariffs@pge.com*** 
 
  

 
5 Note that the DCISC compensation rates in the Second Restatement do not reflect current 

compensation rates, which were most recently revised in PG&E Advice Letter 5797-E-A and 
reaffirmed in PG&E Advice Letter 6144-E. 

mailto:PGETariffs@pge.com***
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Anyone wishing to protest this submittal may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail, facsimile 
or E-mail, no later than November 1, 2021, which is 216 days after the date of this 
submittal.  Protests must be submitted to: 

CPUC Energy Division 
ED Tariff Unit 
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94102 

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 
E-mail: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov 

Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division, 
Room 4004, at the address shown above. 

The protest shall also be sent to PG&E either via E-mail or U.S. mail (and by facsimile, if 
possible) at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the 
Commission:  

Sidney Bob Dietz II 
Director, Regulatory Relations 
c/o Megan Lawson 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U 
P.O. Box 770000 
San Francisco, California 94177 
 
Facsimile: (415) 973-3582 
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 

Any person (including individuals, groups, or organizations) may protest or respond to an 
advice letter (General Order 96-B, Section 7.4).  The protest shall contain the following 
information: specification of the advice letter protested; grounds for the protest; supporting 
factual information or legal argument; name, telephone number, postal address, and 
(where appropriate) e-mail address of the protestant; and statement that the protest was 
sent to the utility no later than the day on which the protest was submitted to the reviewing 
Industry Division (General Order 96-B, Section 3.11). 

 

 
6 The 20-day protest period concludes on a weekend; therefore, PG&E is moving this date to 

the following business day. 
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Effective Date 

PG&E requests that this Tier 2 advice submittal become effective on regular notice, 
November 10, 2021, which is 30 calendar days after the date of submittal. 

Notice 

In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is being 
sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list and the parties 
on the service list for A.18-07-013 and A.18-12-008.  Address changes to the General 
Order 96-B service list should be directed to PG&E at email address 
PGETariffs@pge.com.  For changes to any other service list, please contact the 
Commission’s Process Office at (415) 703-2021 or at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov.  
Send all electronic approvals to PGETariffs@pge.com.  Advice letter submittals can also 
be accessed electronically at: http://www.pge.com/tariffs/. 

 

  /S/    
Sidney Bob Dietz II 
Director, Regulatory Relations 
 
 
 
Attachments: Attachment 1: HBPP Unit 3 Annual Funding Calculations Workpapers 

  Attachment 2: Second Restatement Redlines  

  Attachment 3: Copy of the Second Restatement 

 
cc: Service List A. 18-07-013 and A. 18-12-008 
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Advice Letter (AL) #: 
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Attention: Tariff Unit
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Attachment 1 
 

HBPP Unit 3 Annual Funding Calculations 
Workpapers 



Privileged and Confidential - Attorney Client Privilege

Line 2015 NDCTP 2018 NDCTP [2] 2018 NDCTP [2]
No.

1 Contribution ($M) Period $M Period $M Period $M

2 Annual Contribution 62.360$       3.791$         (13.929)$      

3 Total Contribution 2017-2019 187.079$     2020-2022 11.374$       2021-2022 (27.859)$      

4

5 Nuclear Decom Trust ($M) As of 12/31/2015 As of 12/31/2017 As of 12/31/2020

6 CPUC-Qualified 190.660$     148.126$     166.893$     

7 CPUC Non-Qualified 0.396$         0.359$         0.579$         

8 FERC-Qualified 1.487$         1.890$         2.624$         

9 Total Market Value 192.543$     150.375$     170.095$     

10

11 EROA Assumptions (%) EROA (%) Wtd EROA (%) Wtd EROA (%) Wtd

12 Equity Return (Pre-tax & fee) 7.7% 8.12% 8.12%

13 Equity Fees 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

14 Dividend Rate 2.3% 2.2% 2.2%

15 Turnover Rate 11.2% 10.6% 10.6%

16 Equity Tax Rate 27.1% 27.1% 27.1%

17 Equity Return (After-tax & fee) 6.8% 0.4% 7.3% 0.4% 7.3% 0.4%

18

19 Fixed Income Return (Pre-tax & fee) 3.6% 3.2% 3.2%

20 Fixed Income Fees 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

21 Fixed Income Tax Rate 20.7% 20.7% 20.7%

22 Fixed Income Return (After-tax & fee) 2.8% 2.6% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4% 2.3%

23

24 6/94 Portfolio WA Return (Pre-tax&fee) 3.8% 3.5% 3.5%

25 6/94 Portfolio WA Return (Post-tax&fee) 3.0% 2.7% 2.7%

26 Equity Rampdown -1.0% -1.0% -1.0%

27

28

29 Remaining Decommissioning Cost ($M) [1] Period 2014$  Period 2018$ Period 2018$

30 PG&E Labor 2017-2030 70.152$       21% 2018-2033 89.898$       33% 2018-2033 89.898$       33%

31 Materials 2017-2030 3.216 1% 2018-2033 1.361 0.5% 2018-2033 1.361 0.5%

32 Contract Labor 2017-2030 165.052 50% 2018-2033 136.675 50% 2018-2033 136.675 50%

33 Burial Costs 2017-2030 27.468 8% 2018-2033 20.946 8% 2018-2033 20.946 8%

34 Other 2017-2030 65.541 20% 2018-2033 24.323 9% 2018-2033 24.323 9%

35 331.428$     100% 273.203$     100% 273.203$     100%

36

37 Remaining Decommissioning nominal Period Nominal $ Period Nominal $ Period Nominal $

38 PG&E Labor 2017-2030 90.385$       23% 2018-2033 112.552$     35% 2018-2033 112.552$     35%

39 Materials 2017-2030 3.402 1% 2018-2033 1.382 0.4% 2018-2033 1.382 0.4%

40 Contract Labor 2017-2030 190.412 49% 2018-2033 152.221 48% 2018-2033 152.221 48%

41 Burial Costs 2017-2030 34.770 9% 2018-2033 24.630 8% 2018-2033 24.630 8%

42 Other 2017-2030 72.197 18% 2018-2033 28.706 9% 2018-2033 28.706 9%

43 391.165$     100% 319.491$     100% 319.491$     100%

44

45

46 Decommissioning Cost Escalation Factors Simple Average Simple Average Simple Average

47 PG&E  Labor 2015-2030 2.91% 2019-2033 3.30% 2019-2033 3.30%

48 Equipment and Materials 2015-2020 1.64% 2019-2020 2.50% 2019-2020 2.50%

49 Contract Labor 2015-2030 3.07% 2019-2033 3.23% 2019-2033 3.23%
50 Burial Costs 2015-2018 5.00% 2019 5.00% 2019 5.00%
51 Other 2015-2030 1.97% 2019-2033 2.20% 2019-2033 2.20%
52
53 Notes
54 [1] Period 2018-2033 remaining decommissioning costs include Nov, 2017 to August, 2018 actual disbursements from
55 NDT and Sept-Dec, 2018 forecast spend
56 [2] All demolition and restoration activities associated with decommissioning HBPP, except for spent fuel disposal and ISFSI
57 decommissioning, are anticipated to be completed by 2020.  Spent fuel storage activities are forecast to continue to the end of 2033.

Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Nuclear Decommissioning 

Humbolt Bay Unit 3



Confidential Material

Privileged and Confidential - Attorney Client Privilege

Line

No

1 Equipment & Contractor Equipment & Contractor

2 Year PG&E Labor Materials Labor Burial Other Yearly Total PG&E Labor Materials Labor Burial Other Yearly Total

3

4 2017

5 2018 8,784,576       562,308          64,260,437     16,577,205     502,814          90,687,340     8,784,576       562,308          64,260,437     16,577,205     502,814          90,687,340             

6 2019 8,072,778       729,057          34,169,764     1,000,000       5,668,907       49,640,506     8,339,180       746,307          35,300,783     1,050,000       5,804,394       51,240,664             

7 2020 5,904,731       69,394            4,375,466       -                     1,629,317       11,978,908     6,300,873       72,914            4,674,888       -                     1,712,800       12,761,476             

8 2021 5,567,477       -                     2,387,663       -                     1,180,059       9,135,199       6,137,046       -                     2,639,577       -                     1,272,156       10,048,780             

9 2022 5,567,477       -                     1,792,133       -                     1,065,560       8,425,170       6,339,569       -                     2,049,171       -                     1,176,635       9,565,375               

10 2023 5,567,477       -                     1,769,953       -                     1,063,427       8,400,857       6,548,775       -                     2,092,417       -                     1,201,641       9,842,832               

11 2024 5,567,477       -                     1,703,413       -                     1,048,502       8,319,392       6,764,884       -                     2,081,617       -                     1,210,959       10,057,461             

12 2025 5,567,477       -                     1,703,413       -                     1,048,502       8,319,392       6,988,125       -                     2,151,351       -                     1,236,753       10,376,229             

13 2026 5,567,477       -                     2,307,816       -                     1,159,909       9,035,202       7,218,733       -                     3,010,876       -                     1,396,894       11,626,503             

14 2027 5,567,477       -                     1,769,953       -                     1,054,898       8,392,328       7,456,952       -                     2,381,895       -                     1,296,725       11,135,572             

15 2028 5,567,477       -                     1,736,683       -                     1,051,701       8,355,861       7,703,031       -                     2,410,041       -                     1,319,427       11,432,499             

16 2029 5,567,477       -                     1,736,683       -                     1,051,701       8,355,861       7,957,231       -                     2,484,029       -                     1,346,343       11,787,603             

17 2030 5,567,477       -                     1,736,683       -                     1,051,701       8,355,861       8,219,820       -                     2,558,550       -                     1,373,405       12,151,774             

18 2031 5,567,477       -                     1,750,264       -                     1,073,088       8,390,829       8,491,074       -                     2,655,915       -                     1,429,080       12,576,069             

19 2032 5,567,477       -                     4,838,519       -                     1,812,090       12,218,086     8,771,279       -                     7,563,145       -                     2,461,266       18,795,690             

20 2033 326,191          -                     8,636,655       3,368,692       2,860,850       15,192,388     530,856          -                     13,906,407     7,003,269       3,964,234       25,404,765             

21 2034 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                             

22 2035 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                             

23 2036 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                             

24 2037 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                             

25 Total 89,898,000 1,360,759 136,675,498 20,945,897 24,323,026 273,203,180   112,552,003 1,381,529 152,221,100 24,630,474 28,705,526 319,490,633           

26
27 Notes
28 2018 expenses include Nov, 2017 to August, 2018 actual disbursements from NDT and Sept-Dec 2018 forecast spend

2018 - 2033 COSTS SUBJECT TO ESCALATION

Updated Nuclear Decommissioning Cashflow $2018

2018 - 2033 COSTS

Updated Nuclear Decommissioning Cashflow Nominal Dollar

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

2018 NDCTP HBPP Unit 3 - Costs
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company
2018 NDCTP HBPP Unit 3

Escalation Rates from Base Year, 2018

Line PG&E Contract Burial
No. Year Labor Materials Labor Costs Other

1 2017 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
2 2018 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000
3 2019 1.0330 1.0237 1.0331 1.0500 1.0239
4 2020 1.0671 1.0507 1.0684 1.1025 1.0512
5 2021 1.1023 1.0771 1.1055 1.1576 1.0780
6 2022 1.1387 1.1030 1.1434 1.2155 1.1042
7 2023 1.1763 1.1284 1.1822 1.2763 1.1300
8 2024 1.2151 1.1531 1.2220 1.3401 1.1549
9 2025 1.2552 1.1773 1.2630 1.4071 1.1795
10 2026 1.2966 1.2018 1.3046 1.4775 1.2043
11 2027 1.3394 1.2265 1.3457 1.5513 1.2292
12 2028 1.3836 1.2515 1.3877 1.6289 1.2546
13 2029 1.4292 1.2768 1.4303 1.7103 1.2802
14 2030 1.4764 1.3022 1.4732 1.7959 1.3059
15 2031 1.5251 1.3277 1.5174 1.8856 1.3317
16 2032 1.5754 1.3538 1.5631 1.9799 1.3582
17 2033 1.6274 1.3809 1.6102 2.0789 1.3857
18 2034 1.6811 1.4084 1.6586 2.1829 1.4135
19 2035 1.7366 1.4367 1.7086 2.2920 1.4422
20 2036 1.7939 1.4656 1.7600 2.4066 1.4717
21 2037

3.30% 2.50% 3.23% 5.00% 2.20%

Line PG&E Contract Burial
No. Year Labor Materials [1] Labor Costs Other

1 2017
2 2018
3 2019 0.0330 0.0237 0.0331 0.0500 0.0239
4 2020 0.0330 0.0264 0.0342 0.0500 0.0267
5 2021 0.0330 0.0251 0.0347 0.0500 0.0255
6 2022 0.0330 0.0240 0.0343 0.0500 0.0243
7 2023 0.0330 0.0230 0.0339 0.0500 0.0233
8 2024 0.0330 0.0219 0.0337 0.0500 0.0221
9 2025 0.0330 0.0210 0.0335 0.0500 0.0213
10 2026 0.0330 0.0208 0.0330 0.0500 0.0210
11 2027 0.0330 0.0205 0.0315 0.0500 0.0207
12 2028 0.0330 0.0204 0.0312 0.0500 0.0206
13 2029 0.0330 0.0202 0.0307 0.0500 0.0204
14 2030 0.0330 0.0199 0.0300 0.0500 0.0201
15 2031 0.0330 0.0196 0.0300 0.0500 0.0198
16 2032 0.0330 0.0197 0.0301 0.0500 0.0199
17 2033 0.0330 0.0200 0.0301 0.0500 0.0202
18 2034 0.0330 0.0199 0.0301 0.0500 0.0201
19 2035 0.0330 0.0201 0.0301 0.0500 0.0203
20 2036 0.0330 0.0201 0.0301 0.0500 0.0204

[1] Materials: The materials and equipment escalator for HBPP is based on 98.1% materials weight and  
1.9% heavy equip.
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Line
No

1 Scenario Sensitivity & Results:
2 Contribution Amt. ($13.929376)
3     Next Contributions End 12/31/2022
4 Current Contrib End 12/31/2019
5 extend 3 yr contrib ? (input # of yrs) 3
6
7 Inputs (In Blue): Notes
8
9 Model Starting Year 2021
10
11 Trust Balance
12 CPUC Qualified Mkt Value($M) 166.893$        12/31/2020 NDT Asset Map
13 FERC Qualified Mkt Value($M) 2.624$            12/31/2020 NDT Asset Map
14 Total 169.516$        

15 Nonqualified Mkt Value ($M) 0.579$            12/31/2020 NDT Asset Map
16
17 Equity ($M) 42.064$          12/31/2020 NDT Asset Map
18 Fixed Income 125.747$        12/31/2020 NDT Asset Map
19 Beginning Cash ($M) 2.284$            12/31/2020 NDT Asset Map
20 Total 170.095$        
21
22 Cost of portfolio at 12/31/2020 ($M) 136.637$        
23 Beginning cost/market 81% < Actual Assets Cost/Market Value
24 Cost to Equity Ratio 22%
25
26
27 Equity 8.12% Weighted average 70% US Equity and 30% Non-US Equity
28 Equity Fee 0.10%
29 After Fee 8.02%
30 Dividend yield 2.2%
31 Appreciation rate 5.87%
32

33 Expected Fixed Income Return 3.19%
34 Fixed Income Fee 0.10%
35 Total Fix Inc return (after fee) 3.09%
36
37 Equity Turnover Percentage 10.6%
38
39 Equity Ramp Down: -1.00%
40 Equity Allocation 2018 6.00% Callan asset-liability study supports this asset allocation
41 Fixed Income + Cash Allocation 94.00%
42
43 Dividend tax rate 27.1% < IRS
44 Capital gain tax rate 27.1% < IRS
45 Fixed Income Tax Rate 20.7% < IRS
46

Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Nuclear Decommissioning 

Humbolt Bay Unit 3
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Line AT ROR YE Bal Tax from Withdrawal Contrib. Remaining
No Year Q Before +/- Liquidation (at YE) (at YE) Assets

1 2021 1.0000 175.3 -7.0 10.049 -13.929 144.3
2 2022 1.0257 148.0 -0.4 9.565 -13.929 124.1
3 2023 1.0255 127.3 -0.3 9.843 0.000 117.2
4 2024 1.0252 120.1 -0.3 10.057 0.000 109.8
5 2025 1.0250 112.6 -0.2 10.376 0.000 101.9
6 2026 1.0247 104.5 -0.2 11.627 0.000 92.6
7 2027 1.0245 94.9 0.0 11.136 0.000 83.7
8 2028 1.0245 85.8 0.0 11.432 0.000 74.4
9 2029 1.0245 76.2 0.0 11.788 0.000 64.4
10 2030 1.0245 66.0 0.0 12.152 0.000 53.8
11 2031 1.0245 55.1 0.0 12.576 0.000 42.6
12 2032 1.0245 43.6 0.0 18.796 0.000 24.8
13 2033 1.0245 25.4 0.0 25.405 0.000 0.0
14 2034 1.0245 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.0
15 2035 1.0245 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.0
16 2036 1.0245 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.0
17 2037 1.0245 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.0

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
2018 NDCTP HBPP Unit 3

Cash Flow
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company
2018 NDCTP HBPP Unit 3
Calculation of Contributions ($M)
Beg Cash 2.284 Start>

Line Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

No. Year 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037

1 Equity Allocation BOY Russell 6.00% 5.00% 4.00% 3.00% 2.00% 1.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Bond Allocation 1 - equity allocation - cash 94.00% 95.00% 96.00% 97.00% 98.00% 99.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
3 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
4
5 Starting Total Balance 170.10         144.30       124.11       117.17       109.81       101.94       92.61         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.000)           
6
7 Equity Return
8 Beginning yr Cost index cost/market ratio x BOY price index 22                22              22              22              22              22              141            149            158            167            177            187            198            210            222            235              249               
9 Beginning yr Price index index x appreciation rate 100              106            112            119            126            133            141            149            158            167            177            187            198            210            222            235              249               
10 Cost/Market ratio given 22% 21% 19% 18% 17% 16% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
11
12 Beginning cost cost/market ratio x market 9.19 1.49 0.97 0.65 0.38 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 Beginning market equity allocation x total balance 42.06 7.22 4.96 3.52 2.20 1.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Dividend Yield given 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2%
15 Dividend Income beg. market value * dividend yield 0.90 0.16 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 Dividend Tax Rate given 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 27.1%
17 Dividend Tax dividend income * dividend tax rate 0.24 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18
19 Appreciation rate given 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87% 5.87%
20 Appreciation beg. market value * appreciation rate 2.47 0.42 0.29 0.21 0.13 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 Turnover rate turnover rate 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6% 10.6%
22 Sales Turnover turnover rate * (beg mv + appreciation) 4.70 0.81 0.55 0.39 0.25 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 Turnover/Cos of Sales  beg. market value * turnover rate 0.97 0.16 0.10 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Realized capital gain sales - cost of sales 3.73 0.65 0.45 0.32 0.21 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Capital Gain Tax Rate given 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27%

26 Capital gain tax realized capital gain * capital gain tax rate 1.01 0.18 0.12 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

27 Ending After tax gains 2.12 0.36 0.25 0.17 0.11 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 After-tax return on equity 5.00% 4.96% 4.93% 4.90% 4.88% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
29
30 Fixed Income Return
31 BOY Balance Allocated to Bonds - Fixed Income Principal 125.75         137.09       119.15       113.66       107.62       100.92       92.61         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.00)             
32 Interest on Fixed Income (Bonds) 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09% 3.09%
33 Interest income beg. principal * Fixed inc rate 3.88 4.23 3.68 3.51 3.32 3.11 2.86 2.58 2.29 1.99 1.66 1.31 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 Fixed Income Tax Rate 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%
35 Income tax Interest income * Fixed Inc tax rate 0.80 0.88 0.76 0.73 0.69 0.64 0.59 0.53 0.47 0.41 0.34 0.27 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 After-tax investable cash (gain)Income-income tax 3.08 3.35 2.92 2.78 2.63 2.47 2.27 2.05 1.82 1.58 1.32 1.04 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
37 EOY Balance - principal+gain principal + gain 128.82 140.44 122.06 116.44 110.25 103.39 94.88 85.79 76.18 65.96 55.13 43.59 25.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
38 After tax return on Fixed Income 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45%

39
40 Year 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037
41 Beginning year Total assets 170.10         144.30       124.11       117.17       109.81       101.94       92.61         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.00)             
42 End of year cash 9.71             4.10           3.43           3.14           2.86           2.57           2.27           2.05           1.82           1.58           1.32           1.04           0.61           (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.00)             
43 End of year equity base 39.83           6.83           4.70           3.33           2.08           0.97           -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -                
44 gain 125.75         137.09       119.15       113.66       107.62       100.92       92.61         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.00)             
45 End year investable, before contrib/withdraw 175.29         148.02       127.28       120.13       112.56       104.46       94.88         85.79         76.18         65.96         55.13         43.59         25.40         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.00)             
46 Assurance Letter Return on T Pre-reallocation total return 2.57% 2.55% 2.52% 2.50% 2.47% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45%
47
48 Withdrawal (10.05)          (9.57)         (9.84)         (10.06)       (10.38)       (11.63)       (11.14)       (11.43)       (11.79)       (12.15)       (12.58)       (18.80)       (25.40)       -            -            -              -               
49 New Contribution (13.93)          (13.93)       -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -              -               
50 Net adjustments (23.98)          (23.49)        (9.84)          (10.06)        (10.38)        (11.63)        (11.14)        (11.43)        (11.79)        (12.15)        (12.58)        (18.80)        (25.40)        -             -             -               -                
51 New Investable Base 151.31         124.52       117.43       110.07       102.18       92.83         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.00)             
52
53 Initial next year equity target 7.57             4.98           3.52           2.20           1.02           -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -                
54 Initial next year fixed inc target 143.74         119.54       113.91       107.87       101.16       92.83         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            -                
55 Equity purchase (if positive) (32.26)          (1.85)          (1.18)          (1.13)          (1.06)          (0.97)          -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -                
56 Purchase or sell equity? SELL SELL SELL SELL SELL SELL PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE
57 (if negative, equity sale needed) (32.62)          (1.87)          (1.19)          (1.13)          (1.06)          (0.97)          -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -                
58 (Cap gain tax on equity sale) (7.0083)        (0.4070)      (0.2619)      (0.2532)      (0.2399)      (0.2208)      -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -                
59 Proceeds to add to fix inc 25.61           1.46           0.92           0.88           0.82           0.74           -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -                
60
61 Final next year equity start 7.22             4.96           3.52           2.20           1.02           -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -                
62 Final next year fixed inc start 137.09         119.15       113.66       107.62       100.92       92.61         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         -             -             -             -               -                
63 End of year investable 144.30         124.11       117.17       109.81       101.94       92.61         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         -             -             -             -               -                
64
66 Next year target Equity base 7.22             4.96           3.52           2.20           1.02           -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -                
67 Next year target Fix inc base 137.09         119.15       113.66       107.62       100.92       92.61         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.00)             
68 Total investable assets 144.30         124.11       117.17       109.81       101.94       92.61         83.74         74.36         64.39         53.81         42.55         24.80         (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)          (0.00)            (0.00)             
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